

No. 18-315

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. BILLY JOE HUNT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I. Section 3731(b)(2) applies to a relator’s action under Section 3730(b) even if the United States declines to intervene in the action.....	11
A. The text of Section 3731(b) does not distinguish among FCA suits commenced by the United States, qui tam suits in which the United States intervenes, and qui tam suits in which the United States declines to intervene.....	12
1. A civil action brought by a relator for a violation of Section 3729 is “[a] civil action under section 3730” .....	13
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Graham County</i> confirms that Section 3731(b)(2) applies to this case .....	14
3. Petitioners’ textual arguments lack merit .....	17
B. The structure, purpose, and history of the statute confirm that Section 3731(b)(2) applies even when the United States declines to intervene .....	20
1. Where the FCA distinguishes between relators and the government, it does so clearly.....	21
2. Petitioners’ reading would frustrate the purpose of the tolling provision.....	23
3. The legislative history of the statute supports giving effect to its plain meaning ....	24
C. Petitioners’ policy concerns are unfounded.....	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. Under Section 3731(b)(2), a private relator is never “the official of the United States” whose knowledge of fraud triggers the commencement of the three-year tolling period .....	27
Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	26
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875) .....	23
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	17
<i>Bierman v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 851 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	17
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>John Beaudette, Inc. v. Sentry Ins. A Mut. Co.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	30
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	23
<i>Murphy v. Jefferson Pilot Commc’ns Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D.S.C. 2008) .....	30
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	17, 24
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	29
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828) (No. 12,782) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	26
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	3, 26
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	21, 30

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 .....	28
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 7, 12 Stat. 698 .....	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, § 1079A(c)(2), 124 Stat. 2079.....	15
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729.....	2, 9, 16, 20, 21
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1).....	1, 2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)(A) .....	29
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)(B) .....	29
31 U.S.C. 3730 (2000) .....	15
31 U.S.C. 3730.....	14, 15, 18
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....	2, 27, 28
31 U.S.C. 3730(b).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	2, 21, 28, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	2, 21, 24
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4) .....	14, 21
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A).....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B).....	2, 14, 21
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5) .....	2, 25

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(1) .....	21
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(A) .....	31
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(A)-(B).....	22
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(3) .....	2, 14, 21, 22, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1) .....	2, 26, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2) .....	3, 26, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(A) .....	22
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(3).....	25
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4).....	25
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	22
31 U.S.C. 3730(h) (2000).....	15
31 U.S.C. 3730(h) .....	7, 9, 15, 16
31 U.S.C. 3730(h)(3) .....	15
31 U.S.C. 3731(b) (1982).....	3
31 U.S.C. 3731(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731(c) (2000) .....	18
31 U.S.C. 3731(d) .....	17, 18
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 5, 100 Stat. 3158 .....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. 510 .....	28
28 U.S.C. 2415 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2416 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2416(c).....	18, 19
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 0:	
Section 0.45(d).....	28
Subpt. Y, App. ....	28

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Pt. 16:	
Sections 16.21-16.29.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	30
Miscellaneous:	
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 20,536.....	23
p. 28,576.....	27
Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics</i> – <i>Overview</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download?utm_medium=email&amp;utm_source=govdelivery">https://www.justice.gov/civil/  page/file/1080696/download?utm_medium=email&amp;  utm_source=govdelivery</a> .....	24
<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings before  the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and  Governmental Relations of the House Comm.  on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	3
<i>False Claims Reform Act: Hearing on S. 1562 before  the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and  Procedure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	23, 24, 27
S. 1562, § 3(1), 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (as reported from the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, July 28, 1986).....	27
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	1, 8, 23, 24, 25, 27
